

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC01-2421

**ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: FLORDIA'S AMENDMENT TO REDUCE CLASS SIZE**

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY
SUPPORTING THE AMENDMENT,
FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION**

FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
Pamela L. Cooper
118 N. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850)224-7818
Florida Bar No. 0302546
Attorney for Florida Education Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	

ARGUMENT

- I. **THE CLASS SIZE INITIATIVE PRESENTS A SINGLE QUESTION TO THE VOTERS OF FLORIDA AND FULLY COMPLIES WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT SET FORTH IN ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

- II. **THE BALLOT SUMMARY AND TITLE OF THE CLASS SIZE INITIATIVE MEET THE TECHNICAL AND SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 106.161, FLORIDA STATUTES**

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
CASES	
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. Re: Requirement for Adequate Public Education Funding, 703 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1997)</u>	5
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. Re Tax Limitation, 644 So.2d 486 (Fla.1994)</u>	10, 15

<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. Re: People’s Property Rights,</u> 699 So.2d. 1304 (Fla. 1997)	15
<u>Advisory Op. to Attorney General re: Florida Locally</u> <u>Approved Gaming,</u> 656 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 1995)	10
<u>Advisory Op. to Attorney General re: Fee on Everglades</u> <u>Sugar Production,</u> 681 So.2d 1124 (Fla.1996)	12, 15
<u>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding,</u> <u>Inc. v. Chiles,</u> 680 So.2d. 400 (Fla.1996)	5
<u>Fine v. Firestone,</u> 448 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	10, 12
<u>In Re: Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen.-Save Our Everglades.</u> 644 So.2d. 1336(Fla. 1994)	10
<u>In Re: Advisory Op. - Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,</u> 632 So.2d. 1018 (Fla. 1994)	10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Article IX, section 1, Florida Constitution (1998)	3
Article XI, section 3, Florida Constitution	10, 9
Section 101.161, <u>Florida Statutes</u>	15, 16
Section 229.591, <u>Florida Statutes</u>	3, 7
Section 231.2905, <u>Florida Statutes</u>	13

OTHER SOURCES

PAGE

<u>Smaller Classes and Educational Vouchers: A Research Update.</u> Alex Molenaar, Keystone Research Center, June 1999.	1
